

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

_____	:	
LISA KWESELL; CHRISTINE	:	
TURECEK; AND JASON SCHWARTZ,	:	Civil action no.:
individually and on behalf all others	:	3:19-cv-01098 (KAD)
similarly situated,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
YALE UNIVERSITY,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	July 3, 2020
_____	:	

**DEFENDANT’S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT (ECF NO. 44)  
AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND/OR TO DISMISS IN PART FOR LACK OF STANDING (ECF NO. 54)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... i

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. Yale’s Definition of Voluntary Comports with the Plain Text, the Common-Law Backdrop, and Other Laws Governing Employee Wellness Programs. .... 1

    A. *The “Context of Work” Supports Yale’s Interpretation of Voluntariness.* ..... 2

    B. *The Context of “Bodily Autonomy” Lends No Support to Plaintiffs.* ..... 6

    C. *Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of “Voluntary” Makes No Sense in the Broader Context of Federal Regulation of Wellness Programs.* ..... 6

    D. *Existing Guidance Supports Yale’s Position.* ..... 8

    E. *Union Bargains Manifest Voluntary Consent.* ..... 9

II. Plaintiffs’ GINA Claims Fail for Multiple Reasons. .... 11

    A. *HealthMine’s Access to YGHP Claims Data Is Not an “Acquisition.”* ..... 12

    B. *Plaintiffs’ Argument Ignores the Separateness of Yale and YGHP.* ..... 13

    C. *Plaintiffs Lack Standing, as They Suffered No Injury.* ..... 17

    D. *Plaintiffs Cannot Receive Damages under GINA.* ..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	9
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	3
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	16
<i>Allen v. Verizon Wireless</i> , No. 3:12-CV-482 JCH, 2013 WL 2467923 (D. Conn. June 6, 2013) .....	18, 20
<i>Auerbach v. Bd. of Educ. of the Harborfields Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 136 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Beck v. PACE Int’l Union</i> , 551 U.S. 96 (2007).....	14
<i>Cassiday v. Greenhorne &amp; O’Mara, Inc.</i> , 220 F. Supp. 2d 488 (D. Md. 2002), <i>aff’d</i> , 63 F. App’x 169 (4th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Assocs., P.C. v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003).....	2
<i>Depot, Inc. v. Caring for Montanans, Inc.</i> , 915 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	14
<i>EEOC v. Grisham Farm Products, Inc.</i> , 191 F. Supp. 3d 994 (W.D. Mo. 2016) .....	20
<i>Ellis v. DHL Express Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 522 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	5
<i>Foster v. Mountain Coal Co.</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 993 (D. Colo. 2014).....	4
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	14
<i>Griffin v. Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc.</i> , 62 F.3d 368 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	4

*Jackson v. Regal Beloit America, Inc.*,  
 No. 16-134, 2018 WL 3078760 (E.D. Ky. 2018) .....20

*Janus v. AFSCME*,  
 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....10

*Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons*,  
 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....2

*Lockheed Corp. v. Spink*,  
 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....14

*Loren v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich.*,  
 505 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2007) .....14

*Palmer v. Salazar*,  
 324 F. App'x 729 (10th Cir. 2009) .....4

*Parker v. Chrysler Corp.*,  
 929 F. Supp. 162 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....4

*Poore v. Peterbilt of Bristol*,  
 852 F. Supp. 2d 727 (W.D. Va. 2012) .....18

*Ricci v. DeStefano*,  
 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....19, 20

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*,  
 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....8, 9

*Skinner v. Railway Lab. Execs. Ass'n*,  
 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....10

*Spoerle v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.*,  
 614 F.3d 427 (7th Cir. 2010) .....10

*Spoerle v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.*,  
 626 F. Supp. 2d 913 (W.D. Wis. 2009) .....9, 10

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....18

*Thole v. U.S. Bank*,  
 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020).....18

*U.S. v. Haak*,  
 884 F.3d 400 (2d Cir. 2018).....6

*Wachovia Bank, Nat’l Ass’n v. Schmidt*,  
546 U.S. 303 (2006).....7

*Wastak v. Lehigh Valley Health Network*,  
342 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2003).....4

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 626(f).....3, 4

29 U.S.C. § 1002(1) .....7, 16

29 U.S.C. §§ 1102-1104 .....14

29 U.S.C. § 1182(b)(2)(B) .....7

29 U.S.C. § 1191b(a)(1).....7, 16

29 U.S.C. § 2101(a)(6).....5

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4(a) .....13

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4(j).....7, 8, 13

42 U.S.C. §§ 1320d-1 to 1320d-9.....12, 14

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a).....19, 20

42 U.S.C. § 2000ff-1 .....20

42 U.S.C. § 2000ff-5.....12

42 U.S.C. § 2000ff-6(a) .....19, 20

42 U.S.C. § 2000ff-7(a) .....20

42 U.S.C. § 2000ff-8(a), (c).....16

42 U.S.C. § 12112(d) .....2

Pub. L. 110-233, 122 Stat. 881 (2008).....16

**Other Authorities**

29 C.F.R. § 785.28 .....3

29 C.F.R. § 1635.10(b)(1).....19

29 C.F.R. § 1635.11(b)(2).....16, 17

29 C.F.R. § 2590.702(f) .....7  
45 C.F.R. § 160.103 .....17  
45 C.F.R. §§ 164.502(e), 164.504(e)-(f).....12, 14  
65 Fed. Reg. 82462 (2000) .....14, 15  
67 Fed. Reg. 53182 (2002) .....14  
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652I cmt. a .....18
